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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs T A Hughes

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Manager
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 15 June 2001)

1. Mrs Hughes complained of maladministration on the part of the Agency which, before her husband died, had quoted a widow’s pension entitlement for her which had been too high.  The maladministration had come to light after his death and had, in particular, caused her injustice including financial loss.  She also complained of distress and inconvenience.  

MATERIAL FACTS
2. I understand from Mrs Hughes that her husband, Dr J M Hughes, retired from the Health Service on grounds of ill-health on 30 June 1993, that he was a member of the Scheme and that he had divorced his first wife in September 1993.  

3. In 1994, before their marriage, their financial adviser wrote to the Agency to find out what widow’s pension would be payable to Dr Hughes’ intended new wife, the complainant, if he remarried.  The relevant part of the Agency’s reply, on 3 March 1994, said:

“Should Dr Hughes remarry, his new wife would be entitled to a widow’s pension based on his service from 6 April 1978 to 30 June 1993 (last day of service) as follows:


Widow’s Pension
£8,916.62”

4. According to Mrs Hughes’ account, she and Dr Hughes:

· bought a house together and started to put their joint financial affairs in order;

· consulted a solicitor in order to re-make their wills to cover their joint ownership of the house;

· decided to leave their own individual assets to their own children and a life interest in their own share of the house to each other, which would be divided on the survivor’s death between all five children.

5. Mrs Hughes told me that while the Solicitor was preparing their wills, her husband’s first wife re-married and he no longer had to pay her maintenance.  They therefore decided to get married on 29 August 1995 and carry out a further review of their financial affairs with particular reference to whether or not she would have sufficient income to maintain her lifestyle when her husband died.  In 1995 they thought that an income in the region of £20,000 would be sufficient for her.

6. According to Mrs Hughes’ letter to the Agency on 18 August 2000, both she and her husband were aware that it was unlikely he would survive her.

7. Mrs Hughes says that she and Dr Hughes already knew from the Agency’s letter of 3 March 1994 that she would receive at least £8,916 pa from the Scheme on his death.  She told me that she consulted her employer, Queen’s College, Oxford, in April 1995 to find out what her pension from her own occupational pension scheme would be if she retired in 1998.  The anticipated figure was £7,000 with a lump sum of £21,000.  Taking into account a State pension of about £3,500 pa, her total pension income from all sources, assuming Dr Hughes died during or before 1998, would be about £19,500, a figure which was close enough to what they thought she would need.  They knew that all three pensions would rise with the cost of living.   

8. She told me that she and Dr Hughes signed their wills on 17 October 1995.  Her husband died on 21 October 1999, leaving assets of about £149,000 to his sons and the life interest in his half share of the house to Mrs Hughes.  Mrs Hughes has sent me some statements prepared by their financial adviser giving details of Dr Hughes’ investments at the date of his death.  His investment assets consisted of four PEPs worth about £30,000, the proceeds of three endowment assurance policies with different assurers worth about £77,000 in total and the proceeds of two unitised investments totalling around £42,000.  The total value amounted to a little over £149,000.

9. On 15 December 1999 the Agency wrote to Mrs Hughes about her widow’s pension from the Scheme.  The letter said that it would be £7,784.98 per annum.  This was a significantly smaller pension than the one advised in the Agency’s letter of 3 March 1994, amounting to £8,916.62 per annum.

10. When she queried the matter with the Agency it explained that the pension in its letter of 3 March 1994 had been overstated.  Her husband’s ill-health early retirement pension had been augmented by additional pensionable service which should not have been included in the widow’s pension calculation.  Mrs Hughes explained in March 2000 that she and her late husband had made decisions on her financial future using the Agency’s incorrect figures and her widow’s pension was now (in March 2000) approximately £2,000 per annum less than they had been led to expect.

11. In June 2000 she wrote to the Agency emphasising that she and her husband had placed reliance on the information they had received when reviewing their financial affairs and their Wills.

12. Mrs Hughes complained to the Agency about the matter and took her complaint through both stages of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  As part of her submission for the second stage of IDR, Mrs Hughes wrote: 

“In the summer of 1995 therefore we took a very careful look at our financial arrangements as far as both our futures were concerned, bearing in mind that it was unlikely that my husband would survive me.

Before making any decision we took into consideration the value of the house, our investments, insurance policies and pension arrangements.  We looked particularly at what pension I could expect to receive as his widow from the [Scheme] and from my own scheme, the Universities Superannuation Scheme.  … We decided that the projected figures we had been given should provide me with sufficient pension income to live on and decided that my husband would therefore be able to leave his assets (other than his share in the house) to his two boys rather than to me.  It would have been easy for us at that time to have invested sufficient funds (approximately £50,000) in my name to provide me with a sum equal to the shortfall in the NHS pension (including cost of living rises).” 

She provided details of her calculations.

13. She was unsuccessful as far as her widow’s pension was concerned but received £500 from the Agency by way of compensation.  Originally the Agency had offered £100 but this had been increased to £500 following the second stage of IDR.

14. Mrs Hughes reached age 60 in September 2000 but said she was unable to retire because of the shortfall in her income and would have to work for a further three years.

15. Mrs Hughes explained that she, her husband and their financial adviser had assumed the information in the Agency’s letter of 3 March 1994 to be correct and that financial decisions affecting her future had been made on the assumption that it was correct.  When she and her husband were rewriting their wills, there were in a position to provide her with the necessary income to cover the shortfall had they known the Agency’s figure was incorrect.  

16. Mrs Hughes concedes that she has no proof of what they would have done had they known the true position.  However, she is sure that her husband would have set aside part of his investments to ensure that she had sufficient funds.

CONCLUSIONS

17. Dr and Mrs Hughes’ financial adviser received a letter from the Agency dated 3 March 1994 which said that if Dr Hughes remarried, his new wife would be entitled to a widow’s pension of £8,912.62 per annum on his death.  The figure was not qualified, apart from detailing the service on which the pension was based.

18. The widow’s pension figure had been calculated incorrectly and this was maladministration.  The correct figure was significantly less although the maladministration and the correct figure did not emerge until some time after Dr Hughes’ death.

19. Before their marriage in August 1995, Dr and Mrs Hughes estimated that she would need an income of about £20,000 pa on her husband’s death.  They made enquiries to find out what her income was likely to be and learnt that if her husband died and she retired in 1998 her annual income would be in the region of £19,500 pa.  They felt this was close enough and proceeded to execute wills.  According to Mrs Hughes, in doing so they relied on the accuracy of this figure and its component pensions.  One of these was the widow’s pension in the Agency’s letter of 3 March 1994.  

20. Under Dr Hughes’ will, Mrs Hughes was to be left a life interest in his half share of the house while his two sons were to receive the remainder of his assets.

21. As Mrs Hughes concedes, there is no concrete proof that they did rely on the inaccurate information advised to them or that, had they known the true figure, Dr Hughes would have allocated some of his investments to her in his will to ensure that her income after his death and her retirement would be in the region of £19,500 pa.  However, I am satisfied on the balance of probabilities, having taken into account the evident care with which they considered their arrangements, that they did rely on the Agency’s incorrect figure and would have arranged their finances on a different footing had they known the true figure.  The nature of Dr Hughes’ investments, and the fact that he was able to leave significant sums to his children, suggests strongly that there would have been no difficulty in arranging their finances differently and I am satisfied that this was so.

22. Because Dr Hughes reasonably relied on the information received from the Agency, Mrs Hughes’ income is less than it otherwise would have been.  She is entitled to be put in the position she would have been in had the Agency provided correct information in 1994 and she and Dr Hughes had made correspondingly appropriate financial dispositions to ensure that the total pension, had she retired in 1998, would have been of the order of £19,500.  In my view the logical method of restoring her financial position would be for the Agency to increase her widow’s pension to the level she would have been receiving had the widow’s pension quoted in the Agency’s letter of 3 March 1994 been correct.

23. Mrs Hughes took steps to mitigate her loss by deferring her retirement, but that could only be for the short term and does not affect my view of how redress should be provided.

24. Mrs Hughes has also complained of distress and inconvenience.  The Agency has apologised and paid her £500 and in my view she has been adequately compensated on those grounds.

DIRECTIONS

25. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Agency shall, with effect from the date of Dr Hughes’ death, pay additional sums to Mrs Hughes so as to effectively increase her widow’s pension to the amounts which would have been paid had the figure of £8,916.62 per annum quoted in its letter of 3 March 1994 been correct.

26. Simple interest shall be payable on the additional payments, backdated to the due date of each, and calculated on a daily basis at the rate declared from time to time by the reference banks.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 June 2002
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